# 503021304 10/16/2014

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3067905

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
OILFLOW SOLUTIONS UK LIMITED	10/08/2014

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	OILFLOW SOLUTIONS INC.
Street Address:	305 MCCALL COURT, 4311 - 12 STREET N.E. CALGARY
City:	ALBERTA
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	T2E 4P9

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7651981

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (703)816-4100

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7038164000

Email: Ifm@nixonvan.com

Correspondent Name: NIXON & VANDERHYE

Address Line 1: 901 NORTH GLEBE ROAD, 11TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: ARLINGTON, VIRGINIA 22203

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	LCM-687-208
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LEONARD C. MITCHARD
SIGNATURE:	/Leonard C. Mitchard/
DATE SIGNED:	10/16/2014

### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=687-208\_Assignment\_Oilflow\_Solutions\_UK\_Limited#page1.tif source=687-208\_Assignment\_Oilflow\_Solutions\_UK\_Limited#page2.tif source=687-208\_Assignment\_Oilflow\_Solutions\_UK\_Limited#page3.tif

PATENT 503021304 REEL: 033962 FRAME: 0299

#### **ASSIGNMENT**

This assignment is dated 8 h day 1) Ochster 2014

#### **Parties**

- Oilflow Solutions UK Limited incorporated and registered in England and Wales with company number 03790418 (formerly called Oilflow Solutions Holdings Limited, who was formerly called AGT Energy Limited, who was formerly called Advanced Gel Technology Limited) whose registered office is at Fairhursts, Douglas Bank House, Wigan Lane, Wigan, Lancashire, WN1 2TB, United Kingdom (the Assignor)
- Oilflow Solutions Inc. incorporated and registered in Canada whose registered office is at 305 McCall Court, 4311 - 12 Street N.E. Calgary, Alberta, Canada, T2E 4P9 (the Assignee).

#### Recital

The Assignor has agreed to assign all its rights in US Patent No US7651981 (herein referred to as "the Patent") to the Assignee on the terms set out in this assignment.

#### 1. Assignment

- 1.1 In consideration of £10 (ten pounds sterling), receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by the Assignor, the Assignor hereby assigns to the Assignee all its right, title and interest in and to the Patent, and in and to all and any inventions disclosed in the Patent, including, without limitation:
  - 1.1.1 in respect of each and any invention disclosed in the Patent, the right to file an application, claim priority from such application, including the right to make national entries under the Patent Cooperation Treaty, and all divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of such applications, and to prosecute and obtain grant of a patent or similar protection in or in respect of any country or territory in the world;
  - 1.1.2 the right to extend to or register in or in respect of any country or territory in the world the Patent.

3.

- 1.1.2 the right to extend to or register in or in respect of any country or territory in the world the Patent.
- 1.1.3 the absolute entitlement to all reissues and renewals of the Patent; and
- 1.1.4 the right to bring, make, oppose, defend, appeal proceedings, claims or actions and obtain relief (and to retain any damages or other compensation recovered) in respect of any infringement, or any other cause of action arising from ownership, of the Patent whether occurring before, on or after the date of this assignment.

#### 2. Further Assurance

2.1 The Assignor hereby covenants with the Assignee that it shall at any time hereafter at the direction and expense of the Assignee execute any document or do any act or thing which the Assignee may consider reasonably necessary or desirable to give effect to this assignment and to register the Assignee or any successor in title thereof as proprietor of the Patent.

#### Signatures:

Assignor	14 21		
Signed:	- 1211 He-		
Full Name:	MICHAGE FIX HENNESSY		
Title:	PIRECTOR		
Assignee			
Signed:	W. F. Orey		
Name:	H. Ered Meyer		
Title	C EO		

**RECORDED: 10/16/2014** 

## CERTIFICATE OF EXECUTION FOR ASSIGNOR

I, the undersigned, whose full name is
ANNE HENDESSY
Insert Full Legal Name of Witness
and whose full post office address is
PR PRESENCE ED COLEMBER PRESENCE STEEPHINGE PRESENCE
insert Address of Witness
by my signature beneath, made
Su crosse 2014
Insert Date of Execution by Witness
do declare and certify that I was personally present and did see
MICHAEL DK HENNESSY
Insert Name of Signatory for Assignor
who is personally known to me execute the within instrument on
STH OCTOBER 2014
Insert Date of Execution of Assignment
and acknowledge such execution as a voluntary act and deed.
Cidron Maniana
Signature of Witness

3